

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 67,482

By

PALM BEACH NEWSPAPERS, INC., SCRIPPS-HOWARD
BROADCASTING COMPANY, THE MIAMI HERALD PUBLISHING
COMPANY and THE NEWS AND SUN SENTINEL COMPANY,

Petitioners,

vs.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA

Respondent

ON REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA, FOURTH DISTRICT

INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER
THE MIAMI HERALD PUBLISHING COMPANY

Richard J. Ovelmen
General Counsel
The Miami Herald Publishing
Company
One Herald Plaza
Miami, Florida 33101
(305) 376-2868

SHARPSTEIN & SHARPSTEIN, P.A.
Janice Burton Sharpstein
Laura Besvinick
Attorneys for The Miami
Herald Publishing Company
3043 Grand Avenue, Penthouse One
Coconut Grove, Florida 33133
(305) 442-8100

ARKY, FREED, STEARNS, WATSON,
GREER & WEAVER, P.A.
Bruce W. Greer
Gerald B. Cope, Jr.
Attorneys for The Miami
Herald Publishing Company
One Biscayne Tower, Suite 2800
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 374-4800

*See substituted
Co-Counsel
Drew, Homer, Cope
& Bonner, P.A.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. BY THEIR EXPRESS LANGUAGE THE RULES OF PROCEDURE BAR EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC FROM CRIMINAL DEPOSITIONS ABSENT A SHOWING OF "GOOD CAUSE"	5
II. CONTRARY TO THE BURK MAJORITY, PUBLIC ACCESS TO DEPOSITIONS HAS HISTORICALLY BEEN REGULATED BY JUDICIAL AUTHORITY RATHER THAN THE ARBITRARY WHIM OF THE PARTIES	12
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>AT&T v. Grady</u> , 594 F.2d 594 (7th Cir. 1978), <u>cert. denied</u> , 440 U.S. 971, 99 S.Ct. 1533, 59 L.Ed.2d 787 (1979)	10
<u>Broan Mfg. Co. v. Westinghouse Electric Corp.</u> , 101 F.R.D. 773 (E.D.Wis. 1984)	10
<u>Cacace v. Associated Technicians, Inc.</u> , 144 So.2d 82 (3d DCA 1962)	8
<u>Cazarez v. Church of Scientology</u> , 6 Med. L. Rptr. 2109 (Fla. 6th Cir. Ct. 1980)	9
<u>Dardashti v. Singer</u> , 407 So.2d 1098 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	9
<u>Florida v. Alford</u> , 5 Med. L. Rptr. 2054 (Fla. 15th Cir. Ct. 1979)	9
<u>Florida v. Bundy</u> , 4 Med. L. Rptr. 2629 (Fla. 2d Cir. Ct. 1979)	9
<u>Florida v. Diggs</u> , 5 Med. L. Rptr. 2596 (Fla. 11th Cir. Ct. 1980)	9
<u>Florida v. Hodges</u> , 7 Med. L. Rptr. 2424 (Fla. 20th Cir. 1981)	9
<u>Florida v. Sanchez</u> , 7 Med. L. Rptr. 2338 (Fla. 15th Cir. Ct. 1981)	9
<u>Florida v. Short</u> , 11 Med. L. Rptr. 1063 (Fla. 6th Cir. Ct. 1984)	9
<u>Gannett Co. v. DePasquale</u> , 443 U.S. 368, 99 S.Ct. 2989, 51 L.Ed.2d 608 (1979)	12, 15
<u>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</u> , 457 U.S. 596, 102 S.Ct. 2613, 73 L.Ed.2d 248 (1982)	4
<u>In re The Florida Bar</u> , 265 So.2d 21 (Fla. 1972)	7, 8

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>In the Matter of Frigitemp Corp.,</u> 15 Bankr. 263 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1981)	10
<u>In re Western of Canada Oil, Lands, &</u> <u>Works Co.,</u> 6 Ch.D. 109 (1877).	15
<u>Long v. Anderson,</u> 48 Fla. 27, 37 So. 216 (1904).	14
<u>Miami Herald Publishing Co., et al. v. Hagler,</u> <u>et al.,</u> No. 67,479	2, 4
<u>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Lewis,</u> 426 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1982).	4, 11
<u>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. McIntosh,</u> 340 So.2d 904 (Fla. 1977).	11
<u>Ocala Star Banner Corp. v. Sturgis,</u> 388 So.2d 1367 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980)	9
<u>Olympic Refining Co. v. Carter,</u> 332 F.2d 260 (9th Cr.), <u>cert. denied</u> 379 U.S. 900, 85 S.Ct. 186, 13 L.Ed.2d 175 (1964)	15
<u>Palm Beach Newspapers, Inc. v. Burk,</u> 471 So.2d 571 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985).	2, 4, 6, 11, 12, 16
<u>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Pickens,</u> 105 F.R.D. 545 (N.D.Tex. 1985)	10
<u>Post-Newsweek Stations, Florida, Inc.,</u> <u>et al. v. State of Florida, et al.,</u> No. 67,671	2
<u>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart,</u> ___ U.S. ___, 104 S.Ct. 2199 (1984).	12
<u>Sharjah Investment Co. (UK) v. P.C. Telemart,</u> <u>Inc.,</u> 107 F.R.D. 81 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).	10
<u>Short v. Gaylord Broadcasting Co.,</u> 462 So.2d 591 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)	2, 4, 9
<u>Skidmore v. Northwest Engineering Co.,</u> 90 F.R.D. 75 (S.D. Fla. 1981).	11
<u>Tallahassee Democrat, Inc. v. Willis,</u> 370 So.2d 867 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979).	9

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>United States v United Shoe Machinery Co.,</u> 198 F. 870 (D.Mass. 1912).	15
<u>Waelde v. Merck, Sharp & Dohme,</u> 94 F.R.D. 27 (E.D.Mich. 1981).	10
<u>Wilson v. Clark,</u> 414 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982).	10
<u>Withlacoochee v. Seminole Electric,</u> 8 Med. L. Rptr. 1281 (Fla. 13th Cir. Ct. 1982)	9
<u>Wright v. Wilkin,</u> 4 Jur.N.S. 804 (1858).	14
 <u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:</u>	
U.S. CONST. amend. I	6
 <u>STATUTES:</u>	
Act of Nov. 7, 1828.	14
30 Fla. Stat. Ann. 537-38 (1956)	7
30 Fla. Stat. Ann. 402 (1967).	7
 <u>RULES</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c).	8, 10, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30 (1937).	7
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.24(b) (1954)	7, 8
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.280.	2, <u>passim</u>
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.300(a)	6
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.220	3, 5
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</u>	
J. Adkins and R. Jones, <u>Florida Civil and Criminal</u> <u>Discovery</u> (2d ed. 1976).	8, 13
R.H. Armstrong and W.P. Donahue, <u>Florida Chancery</u> <u>Jurisprudence</u> (1927)	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Daniell, Chancery Pleadings and Practice (6th Am. ed. 1894) 13

Greene, The Folklore of Depositions, 58 Fla. B.J. 658 (1984). 5, 8

F. Maitland, Justice and Police (1885) 15

E. McCarthy, Florida Chancery Act Annotated § 45 (2d ed. 1935) 15

J. McClellan, A Digest of the Laws of State of Florida (1881) 14

4 J. Moore, J. Lucas & G. Grotheer, Moore's Federal Practice ¶ 26.01 (1984). 7, 8
